can, through notification, restrict the ability of SDFs to transfer specific types of PD outside of India.41 

37.	 What are the penalties for non-compliance with DPDPA?

The following penalties are prescribed for Data Fiduciaries under DPDPA; up to:

•	 INR 2500 (two thousand five hundred) million for failing to implement reasonable security 
safeguards;

•	 INR 2000 (two thousand) million for not notifying the DPB or affected Data Principals of a Personal 
Data Breach;

•	 INR 2000 (two thousand) million for violating obligations related to processing of PD of Minors; and

•	 INR 1500 (one thousand five hundred) million on SDFs where they are in breach of their additional 
obligations.

Additionally, the DPB may impose penalty of up to INR 500 (five hundred) million for any other breach. 
Moreover, Data Principals may face penalties up to INR 10,000 (ten thousand) for failing to observe